316

PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES.

[Ser. 8

their houses into the streets, unless the

municipal authorities provided sewers to
carry away the drainage? The clause
must remain inoperative until that was
done.

Mg. SHENTON #aid the object of the
bill was to make provision in view of the
adoption hereafter of a system of public
sewers. A similar clause already existed
in the Municipalities Act.

The clause was theo agreed to.

Clauses 19, 20, and 21:

Agreed to, sub silentio. i

Clause 22— Every public building
“which shall be built in any munieci-
“ pality, after this Aet shall céme into
‘“ operation, shall be constracted with
“ doors opening outwards from the said
“building, and so that there may be
“rapid and easy exit from such building
“in the event of fire, panic, or any other
“ gimilar canse: "

M=z. 8. H. PAREER observed that
the clause only applied to.buildings that
may be built after the Act came into
operation. There were several public
buildings in Perth and Fremantle now,
the doors of which did not open outwards,
and, if & panic occurred when any of
these buildings were crowded, the result
would be disasirous, It would not be a
matter of great expense to have the doors
of these buildings altered, so as to open
outwards, so as to comply with the
requirements of this olanse.

Tee ATTORNEY GENERAL (Hou.
A. P. Hensman) said the matter referred
to bad not escaped attention, and if the
hon. member would look at the 24th
clause be would find that if the Director
of Public Works should be’of opinion
that any public building, whether built
before or after the coming into operation
of this Act, was improperly constructed
go as not to afford rapid and easy exit,
the Director of Works was aunthorised to
prohibit such building from being used
until it was made fit for public use.

The clause was then put and passed.

Clauses 23 to 38:

Agreed to, without discussion.

Clause 39, —Chimneys of manufac-
tories, mills, ete., to be constructed and
used 80 a8 not to be a nuisance:

Mr. MARMION said the clause ap-

penred to him rather vaguely worded.
Who was to be the judge of whether a |
chimney shaft wus a public nuisance?

Tre ATTORNEY GENERAL (Hon.
A. P. Hensman) imagined that the
neighbors would be the best judges as to
whether a chimney was a nuisance, and,
if they felt themselves aggrieved, they
would probably lay their grievance be-
fore the town counncil, who were om-
powered to make by-laws and regulations
dealing with this and other nuisances.

The clause was then agreed to.

The remaining clauses of the biil
elicited no discussion.

Title and preamble agreed to.

Bill reported.

WINES, BEER, AND SPIRITS SALE ACT,
1880, AMENDMENT BILL, *

The order of the day for the third
reading of this bill being read,

Tee ATTORNEY GENERAL (Hon.
A. P. Hensman) moved that the order
be discharged and the bill recommitted,
with the view of introducing some verbal
awendments,

Motion agreed to,

IN COMMITTEE.

Terx ATTORNEY GENERAL (Hon.
A. P. Hensmnan) moved several verbal
amendments, all of which were agreed
to, sub silentio,

Bill, as amended, reported.

The House adjourned at half-past four
o’clock, p.m.

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL,
Wednesday, 3rd Seplember, 1884.

Police Benafit Fund Ordinnnee Amendment Bill: firot
reading—Governor's Salnry Bill: first reading—
Presbyterian Church Bill: Refund of Fee paid for
introduction of—Estimates, 1885: further consider.
od in committee—Cattle Trespuss Act, 1882, Amend.
ment Bill: third rending—Wines, Baer, and Spirits
Sale Act, 1880, Amendment Bill: third reading--
Adjournment.

Tae SPEAKER took the Chair at
seven o'clock, p.m.

PRrRAYERS,



1884.]

PARLTAMENTARY DEBATES.

317

POLICE BENEFIT FUND ORDINANCE
AMENDMENT BILL.

Tue ATTORNEY GENERAL (Hon.
A. P. Hensman) moved the first reading
of a Bill to amend the Police Benefit
PFund Ordinance.

Motion agreed to.

Bill read a frst time.

GOVEENOR'S SALARY BILL.

Tue ATTORNEY GENERAL (Hon.
A. P. Hensman) moved the first reading
of a Bill intituled an Act {o supplement
the Governor’s Salary.

Motion agreed to.

Bill read a first time.

REFUND OF £10 PAID FOR PRESBY-
TERIAN CHURCH BILL.

IN COMMITTEE.

Mzr. RANDELL, in accordance with
notice, moved, * That an humble address
“be presented to His Excellency the
“Governor, praying that he will be
“pleased to place on the Estimates the
“sum of £10, to be paid to the com-
‘ misgioners or other officers of the Pres.
“byterian Church, Perth, as a refund
“to them of the amount paid for the in-
“troduction of the bill to incorporate
“certain officers of the Presbyterian
“Church.” The hon. member said the
bill in question, which had been intro-
duced by the hon. member for Perth, was
very different from a private bill intro-
duced by a trading company; and a very
different principle was here involved
from that of State aid to religion—at any
rate it was so remote that he could not
connect the two.

The motion was agreed to, nem. con.

ESTIMATES, 1885.

The House ther went inte committee
upon the Estimates for 1885.
Governor's Establishment,

16a. 8d.:

Agreed to, without comment.

Legislative Couneil, Item £975:

Agreed to, without comment.

Colonial Secrefery’s Department, Ttem
£1,669; Tregsury Depurimend, Item
£1,815; Audit Department, Ttem £1,260:

Agreed 'to, without discussion or com-
ment.

Iem £543

i Swurvey Depariment, Item £16,683:
Tur Hox. J. G. Lxe STEERE said
i he regretied it fell to bis place, vccupy-
! ingr the position he did in the House, to
take exception to the first item in this
department—a proposed increase of £101)
"in the salary of the Surveyor General.
He thought the present salary of that
officer (£600), with his forage and travel-
'ling allowance (£150), was as much as
ought to be given to him. It certainly
was not the intention of the House, last
session, when it moved in the matter of
' increasing the salaries of public servants,
; that these increases should extend to the
- heads of departments, but rather to the
: lower grades ef the service, and, under
_ the circumstances, he felt it his duty to

+ move, That this item of £100 be struck

* out.
! The committee thereupon divided, when
the numbers were—

Ayes 14
Noes G
Majority for 8

AYES. NoEB.

Mr. Burt Hoan, A. P. Hensman

Mr, Crowther Mr. Mason

Mr. Davis Mr. Glyde

Mr. Grant Mr. Homersley

Sir L. 8. Lenke, Kt. Mr. Higham

Mr. Loton Hon. M. Frasger (Teller)

Mr. Marmion ,

Ar. McRae |

Mr. . 8. Parker

Mr, S. H. Parker

Mr. Randoll

Mr. Shenton !

Ar. Venn !

Hon. J. G. Lee Stecre
(Telicr.)

The amendment was therefore carried.

Mr. SHENTON asked for .some
explanation as to a new item appearing
on the vote—*Inspector of Plans and
Surveys, £330.”

Tre COMMISSIONEERE OF CROWN
LANDS (Hon. J. Forrest) said that an
officer was very much required to receive
and inspect the work of the surveyors
employed in the field, and this was the
provision made for it. When not em-
ployed at office work he would be avail-
able for field work, but it was not pro-
posed to give him any forage allowance.
It was proposed to give the appointment
. to Mr. Brocking. Hon. members must
| expect, as settlement extended, to find
' the vote of this department expand. He

helieved that, with the means at its dis-
i posal, the department was doing more




318

PARLTIAMENTARY DEBATES.

[Ser. 3

work than any similar department in

the Australian colonies.

Mr. CROWTHER said it wight be
something new to the head of the depart-
ment, but the general feeling outside was
that in the Survey Office, as in many
other departments, kissing went by favor,
He believed there were officers in the
department: of many years standing who

had not received any inereases, atthough '
well deserving of it, while others seemed

to be born to increases, or, if not born to
it, had increases thrust upon them.

Taz COMMISSIONER OF CROWN |

LANDS (Hon, J. Forrest) said he did
hig best to recognise individual merit,
but it was not always possible to give an
officer what he really deserved.

Tree How. J. G. Les STEERE refer-
ring to the item for field surveys, said he
thonght a larger vote ought to be pro-
vided for surveys in the central districts
of the colony. He noticed that the total
vote for surveys for next year was £9,400,
which it was proposed to distribute as
follows: Central Districts, £2,000; Kim.
berley District, £3,000; Gascoyne and
Fortescue, £2,000; Robe and DeGrey
Rivers, £1,000; Bucla, £1,000; and Geo-
logical, £400. He thought it was time
they voted a larger sum for the Central
Districts of the colony. The surveys in
these districts had been starved of late
years, in order to admit of surveys in
other parts of the colony being carried
out.

Tue COMMISSIONER OF CROWN
LANDS (Hon. J. Forrest) guite agreed
that the sum put down for the Central
Districts was not at all adequate to meet
the work, but it was just a question of
woys and means. He was altogether
unable to propose any alteration in the
proposed distribution of the vote. It
must be admitted that it would look bad
if we were to discontinue the surveys
«wommenced in the Kimberley District;
and he did not think any smaller sum
than £3,000 would be of any good. This
would enable him to keep the survey
parties in the field for a considerable
time next year, They had the horses
and necessary equiptents now in the
district, and it would be a mistake, he
thought, to withdraw them; and, if tem-
porarily abandoned, the horses would get
wild and the équipment out of order.
The surveys on the (Gascoyne and For.

tescue Rivers were much required, and he
believed would prove a reproductive work.
It was intended to conmect the triangu-
lation of the North-West with the tri-
angulation of this part of the colony. It
was also very necessary that the surveys
on the Robe and the DeGrey should be
proceeded with. As to Eucla, we were
receiving a large revenue from that dis-
trict—something like £9,000 was received
. last year—and mnothing was done in
jreturn. This item was struck off the
! Estimates last year, and he hoped it
would be allowed to remain now. There
was no ftownsite yet laid out in the dis-
trict, and in fact nothing whatever had
been done in the way of surveys except
what was dene by Mr. Price when sur-
veying the telegraph line. The Geo-
logical Vote (£400), he regretted to say,
was intended to wind up this most desir-
able work, This amount was to provide
for the passage back to England of Mr.
Hardman, and to cover the cost of pre-
paring his report.

Mr. MARMION thought most hon,
members would agree it was very desir-
able to increase the vote for the central
districts. The Kimberley vote was no
doubt very necessary, as also the Gas-
coyne and Fortescue vote; and the Robe
river and the DeGrey surveys were also,
he believed, very necessary works to be
undertaken, But as for Eucla, he
hoped the Surveyor General would see his
way clear to strike that ouf, for the
present. He thought a small sum like
£1,000 would be of very little service in
a district so remote from head quarters,
and that it would be better to wait until
we can afford to vote some £4,000 or
£5,000, to carry out a systematic survey
of the distriet. A

Mgr. VENN was afraid the Eucla
district was not very strongly represented
in that House. If it would {ook bad, as
they were told it would, not t6 proceed
with the Kimberley surveys, as it might
create an unfavorable impression outside
the colony, he thought it would look still
worse to neglect the Eucla district alto-
gether, as they were now doing. For his
own part he should be inclined to advo-
cate that the sum intended for Kimberley
should be added to the Eucla vote, and
8o give that long-neglected district a
turn. The early settlers of ‘the Nieol

Bay district got on very well without any



1884.]

PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES.

319

surveys for some years after the distriet'
was settled, and he thought the Kimber-
ley district might do very well for the!
present, and be content with the surveys
already carried out there.

Mr. McRAE thought the sarveysin
the Kimberley district were getting ahead '
of settlement. There were only some.
fourteen settlers in the whole distriet,
and he noticed that, if this item passed,
something like £11,500 will bave been

 eommittee to do that.

(£3,000) struck out, and equally divided
between the Central districts and Eucla.

Tue SURVEYOLR GENERAL (Hon.
J. Forrest) could not recommend the
The case as
regards Eucla, stood thus: it was an
open plain country, containing no land
marks, and all that would be dove would
have to be done by chain, and what he
proposed to do with the £1,000 wasto
send a surveyor and a party down there

expended in surveys in the district within by one of our own steamers to lay out a
three years. He thought they might" township, and to run the boundary line
leave the Kimberley surveys alone for between our own colony and South Aus-
a season. He did not suppose the equip- ; tralia, and also to fix the position of some
ments would take much harm, if left in' of the water places in the neighborhood
charge of the Government Resident, and { of Eucla. It would be a very valuable
the horses belonging to the survey parties | work so far as it went, and he did not
now in the field might be utilised by the i think they would be in a position to do
police. He thought there were other any more next year, so that the sum
works in the Kimberley district more lasked for would he hoped do all they
necessary than surveys. ‘were likely to be able to accomplish.

Mze. BURT thought that when they | With reference to surveys in the Kimber-
heard ome of the representatives of theley district, of course i1f the money was
distriect admitting that surveys there mot voted there was an end of it
were getting ahead of settlement, it was | It was u very extensive territory, and
time to consider whether this money:a large portion of it, even on the western

could not he devoted to other surveys
which were more required. He thought
they had been voting money year after
year out of all proportion for thiz Kim-
berley district, and doing o at the expense
of the more settled districts. As to KHucla,
the necessity for commencing surveys!
in that district must be apparent to
everyone. The lessees were put to great
expense in the way of water conservo-
tion, and it might be that, after expend-
ing large sums in sinking wells aud
making dams on what they conceived to
be their own runs, they might find they
had been sinking wells and making dams
on somebody’s else runs. He was ina
position to state that the want of surveys
in the Euela distriet was very seriously felt
in that district. As to the desirability
of voting more for surveys in the Central
districts of the colony, where settlement
was more advanced, everybody must
admit that this was a work of the utmost
importance on many grounds. The want
of surveys very much hampered lessees
and others who wanted to raise money
for improvements, and who, in some
cases, were unable to get their titles from
the Crown owing to the land not having
been surveyed. What he should like
would be to see the Kimberley vote

side of the Leopold Range, yet remained to
be surveyed. As to the country eastward
of the range they knew hardly anything
about it, except from exploration, and he
believed it would be found to he a most
valuable territory. He thought it would
be very desirable hereafter to extend our
surveys to the meighborhood of Cam-
bridge Gulf, which there was cvery
reason to hope weuld prove very fine
country indeed. As to the Nicol Bay
settlers having managed to do very well
without surveys in the carly days of
settlement, there was no doubt in the
world they did do very well. There were
not many of them, abd they were not
over-weighted with wealth, and possibly
did not ecare to have their district too
well known. They had not much security
it was true without surveys, but it saved
them a preat many pounds in rent, the
whole of the ¢country being comparatively
unknown; and a lessee who was only
paying for 10,000 acres might, for all the
(Government knew, be using 100,000
acres. The first surveys undertaken in
the district opened their eyes a little, and
the subsequent surveys, made in 1878,
opened them altogether. He lhoped the
committee would allow the votes to
remain as they stood. Of course if hon.



320

members ingisted on striking out Kim-
berley, the surveys could not be pro-
ceeded with at all. If they reduced the
the vote from £3,000 to £2,000 he would
do the best he could with it; but he
hoped the committee would be guided by
bim in the matter and leave the votes as
they were.

Mr. GRANT would be very sorry in-
deed to see the vote for the Kimberley
surveys crippled in any way, knowing as
he dig that it wos the very Dest portion
of our estate. He thought the work of
exploration and survey should be con-
tinuously carried on there, so far as our
means will admit. Hon. members must
not forget the sugar lands in this part of
our territory, which he hoped to see
populated by thousands in the course of
a few years: and he thought it most
desirable we should have the fullest
poasible information with regard to these
lands. Tt was also known that gold had
been discovered in the Ord river district,

and lie should be very sorry indeed to’

see the surveyors withdrawn from this
art of the colony. As to the pioneer
settlers at the Noith-West having been
able to get along well enough without
surveys, they bad millions of acres to
settle upon, and he assured the House
they were not very particular in those
days whether they had 20,000 or 100,000
acres under leage. They could afford fo
Ve liberal towards each other, and the
result was there was nothing but good.
fellowship among them. He quite con-
curred with the Surveyor General's
egtimate of the Cambridge Gulf country ;
he believed it would be found to be the
best part of our territory. The Duracks
—and he had every confidence in what
they said—told him they had never seen
superior country in their life, or a better
watered country. In fact there was no
knowing what this portion of our terri-
tory would he worth o few years hence,
and he should be very sorry to see the
vote for surveys reduced one penny.

Tee Hon. J. G. Lee STEERE said it
seemed to him hon. members appeared
to think a great deal more of those who
were to come hereafter than of those who
were already here. There seemed to be
@ desire to treat newcomers with a great
deal more consideration than settlers of
long standing, and he hoped the commit-
tec would not consent to any further ex-

PARLIAMENTARY

DEBATES. [Sep. 3

penditure upon surveys in the Kimberley
District this year. The money would be
well spent if added to the vote for the
settled districts of the colony, where the
surveys, as he had already said, were
starved.

Mgr. VENN thereupon moved, That the
item “Kimberley District, £3,000,” be
struck out.

The committee divided, with the follow.
ing result—

Ayea
Noes

10
11

Majority against 1

AYES. Nogs.
Mr. Burt Hon. M, Fraser
Mr. Higham Hon. A. P. Heusman
Mr. Loton Mr. Magon
Mr. McRae Mr. Crowther
Mr. 8. 8. Parker Mr. Dovis
Mr. S, H. Parker Mr. Glyde
Ir. Randell Mr. Grant
Mr. Shenton Mr, Hamcrsley
Mr. Venn Sir L. 8. Lenke, Kt.,
Hon. J. (. Lec Steerc i

Mr. Mormion
. {Tellor). Hon. J, Farrest ('I'ells.r).

The resolution was therefore negatived.

Tre Hon. J. G. Lee STEERE then
moved that the vote for the Kimberley
district be reduced by £1,000, with the
view of adding that amount to the vote
for the central districts.

Ter CHATRMAN OF COMMITTEES |
pointed out that this could not be done,
the committee having just decided that
the Kimberley vote shall remain as it
gtood on the Estimates.

The vote for the Survey Department
was then agreed to.

Cuslome Department, Item £5,166 9s. :

Mz, MARMION said he noticed
several new items under this head, in the
shape of a wharfinger, laborers, &e.,—he
presumed these were intended to ¢nable
the Government to carry out its intention
of taking over the jetties at Fremantle
intp its own charge. [The Coronian
SecrETARY: Thatisso.] Then he hoped
the Government would exercise great
care and discrimination in the appoint-
ment of the Wharfinger, for there could
be no doubt the successful working of
the whole arrangement would depend
upon the fitness of the person holding
that position.

The vote was then agreed to.

Works and Railways Deperiment, Ttem
£28,529 9s. 7d.:

Mx. SHENTON, referring to the first
item, ‘ Director of Works and Engineer



1884.] PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES. 321

in Chief of Railways, £400 " (with £400 with regard to it. The working expenses
additional from leans), said he thought . of the line amounted to 6s. 3d. per mile,
the select committee and the House had ' while the working expenses on the Eastern
recommended that, in the proposed re- Railway only amounted to 2s.3d. Last
organisation of the department, this'year’s transactions on the line showed
officer was to receive a salary of £900. | a loss of over £1,000, nor could any im-
Tae COLONIAL SECRETARY (Hon. provement be expected next year in the
M. Fraser): Not exceeding £900. His face of the depressed state of the mining
Excellency is of opinion that the amount industry. He understood that threc
here provided will be sufficient. ' trains a week were now run between
Mr. BURT, referring to the item of Geraldton and Northampton, and, if one
“ Contingencies,” said it was well known | train a week would meet the require.
that the Railway Department was very  ments of traffic—as he believed it would
much crippled for the want of trucks, | —he saw po reason why the number of
and the public were sometimes put to a , trains should not be reduced. Some-
great inconvenicnce thereby. When com- | thing ought to be done. He thought
plaints were made, the usunal cry was,’ the Government should have come for-
there was no money available. He would ; ward with some proposal dealing with
remind the Commissioner that the House ; this railway, but, as they had not done
had always shown its readiness to vote  so, it became the duty of the House to
anybthing within reason asked for in con- | recommend some steps for obviating the
nection with the Railway Department, in { continuous loss to the revenue resulting
order to ensure its efficiency; in fact, on ' from the working of the line. In order
one oceasion the House actually pressed to test the feeling of the committee on
the Government to take a larger vote | the subject, he would move, That every
than it had asked for. He hoped the |item under the head of ** Northern Rail-
Commissioner this time was taking a ., way' be reduced one half.
sufficient vote for this purpose, although| Mr. CROWTHER said that was a
he saw nothing about trucks on the Esti- | most extraordinary proposal-—unique he
mates, might say. The hon. member proposed
Taz COMMISSIONER OF RAIL-, to reduce every item by one half. The
WAYS (Mr, C. T. Mason) said the hon. ! first item was a traffic manager—did the
member would find it under the item | hon. member intend to cut him in half?
“Fuel, oil, material for the repair of!There was one cngine-driver empleyed

perinanent way, locomotives, . carriages,
&e., £4,000."

Me. BURT: I suppose that *&e”
means trucks; if so, I am satisfied.
But if there should be any more com-

on the line,—was he to be rednced one
half? Then therc was a stoker, and a
cleaner, and a fittcr,—did the hon. mem-
ber intend to reduce each of these men
by one half? There was also an item

plaints about the want of trucks, X hope  ©* one porter.”” Well, perbaps they could
the Commissioner understands that the ! make half - and- balf of that. Joking
House will hoid him responsible if this ' apart, he regretted very much to see the
vote should not meet the requirements of ! feeling of opposition shown in that House
the department. to everything in the North. Ever since

Tueg COMMISSIONER OF RAIL-|he had been a member of the House,
WAYS (Mr. C. T. Mason), said he had | anything brought forward for the benefit,
gone very carefully into this matter, and, ' of the North seemed to bave the same
though of course it was difficult to say | effect upon the hon. member for the
exactly what the traffic requirements.Swan as a red rag npon a Spanish bull.
might Le, he was very well satisfied in That this Northern line did not pay was
his own mind that this £4,000 would a fact beyond dispute, and no one re-
guffice to meet their requirements. - gretted it more than he did; but it did

Tur Hon. J. G. Lee STEERE called ' not pay because of circumstances over
attention to the votes for the Northern which no country in the world could
Railway. This line was being worked bhave control. He should like to know
year after year at a dead loss to the what railway in the colony did pay, in
country, and he really did think it was the business acceptation of the word.
time they should come to some decision They weore not intended to pay. They



322

PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES.

[SEr. 8

were not made to pay,.any more than
roads were made to pay. They were
made for the public convenience, and
hon. members might as well say that the
Post Office did not pay, or that the police
did not pay, or that surveys did not pay.
The hon. member for Fremantle might
as well expect harbor works to pay. He
regretted very much to see the House
inclined to take such a narrow view of
thése matters. As to the proposal of the
hon. member for the Swan, he was sorry
to see his hon. friend proposing such a
sweeping measure, and one which would
have such a calamitous effect upon the
district. It was to be hoped the present
depression in the mining industry would
oot last for ever. There was a tide in
the affairs of districts as well as of men,
and, although the mining industry was
now at a very low ebb, there was mno
reason to believe it would always remain
80. There was no reason why the Viec-
toria District, which at one time con-
tributed to the exchequer a third of the
whole revenne of the colony, should not
again taste the sweets of prosperity.
Why should hon. members be for ever.
lasting pointing the finger of scorn at
this unhappy railway.

Mer. MARMION asked the lon. mem-
ber whether he thought one train a week
would suit the requirements of the dis-
trict ?

Mr, CROWTHER : Onetrain a week
would nof suit the requivements of the
district. One train a week might suit
the requircments of this part of the
colony. Tt would probably esuit this
part of the colony 1f Northampton and
its railway were swept out of existence
altogether.

Tee COLONIAL SECRETARY (Hon.
M. Fraser) pointed out that as the
Commissioner of Railways would shortly
be visiting the district, he might see
what could best be done in this matter;
and, if it should be found possible to
effect any reduction in the number of
trains running weekly, or otherwise to
diminish the expenditure in connection
with the line, the House might be sure
it would be done. He hoped the hon.
member would withdraw his proposi-
tion.

TrE How. J. G. Lee STEERE assent-
ed. Upon that assurance, he should not
press his amendment.

The amendment was accordingly with-
drawn, and the departmental vote agreed
to.

Postal and Telegraph Department, Ttem
£31,227 ; ‘

Mp. MARMION asked if any provision
was made here for carrying out the
resolution of the House in favor of the
extension of the telegraph office hours?

Tar COLONIAL SECRETARY (Hon.
M. Fraser) said His Excelleney, looking
at the very great cost of this department
and the heavy expenditure proposed to
be incurred, bad hesitated to add any-
thing to the vote for next year. Hon.
members would see that the vote for this
depertment was about equal to £1 per
head of the whole population of the
colony.

Mr. MARMION was very sorry to
hear that His Excellency had come to
the decision stated. For years past the
House had expressed a desire to have
our telegraph hours agsimilnted with the
hours observed in the other colonies, and
he believed a regolution to that effect had
been adopted more than once. It seemed
to him that the wishes of the House and
of the country were never to be realised
in this matter. He hoped some steps
would yet be taken to make the necessary
provision for carrying out the resolution
adopted the other day on this subject.

Mr. CROWTHER concurred with
what had fallen from the hon. member
for Fremantle. The matter was referred
to the House only a few days ago by
His Excellency himself, and the House
appointed a select committee to consider
it. That committee, after devoting
considerable time and attention to the
matter, brought up a report, making
certain recommendations, and, after some
discugsion, that report was adopted by
the House. And now it appeared all
their labors had been in vam, and the
report by this time was probably resting
comfortably in some pigeon hole. He
hoped the vote for the department would
be postponed, until they had some
assurance that the report would be acted
upon.

ITHE CHAIRMAN OF COMMITTEES
said that could not be done. A vote in
committee could not be postponed.

Tar COLONIAL SECRETARY (Hon.
M. Fraser) said he had no doubt that, if
practicable, with the staff now available,



1884.]

PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES.

323

the Postmaster General would do all in
his power to meet the wishes of hon.
members,

Me. MARMION said Lhe was not at.
all satisfied with that, and he should:
take some steps to bring the matter again '
before the House. !

Mr. GRANT said he noticed no pro-’
vision on these Estimates for the Kim-
berley mail service, which the House.
had agreed to the other day, on the:
motion of his hon. friend, Mr. McRae,

Tre COLONIAL SECRETARY (Hon.
M. Praser) Lelieved he was right in say-
ing that provision had been made for the
gervice referred to by the hon. member.

M=, MoRAE said he noticed there was
nothing down for a telegraph operator at
Cossack. As it was proposed to extend
the telegraph from Roebourne to Cossack,
it would be necessary to provide for some-
body to work it at Cossack as well as at
Roebourne.

TrE COLONIAL SECRETARY (Hon.
M. Fraser) presumed the Postmaster
General would make the necessary ar-
rangements, when the line was opened.

Mr. BURT referred to the vote pro-
viding for a Telegraph Station and the
necessary staff at Point Cloates, on the
line now being constructed bhetween
Geraldton and Roebourne. From what
he heard, it would bLe a great mistake to
have a station at this place. He under.
stood the line, if it went to Point Cloates,
would run right away from the line of
settlement, and that the station was
never likely to be visited Ly anybody.
He helieved the Government were, in a
great degree, in the hands of the con-
tractor in this matter, and, if the route
were altered and the line taken more in-
land, there would be some additional ex-
pense. But he thought it would be
hetter to incur a little more expense, and
have the station where it would he of
some use to the settlers in the neighbor-

hood. If anything was done in this
matter it ought to be done at once, as he
understood the comstruction party was’
now in this vicinity. .

The vote for the department was then
put and passed. j

Land Titles Departineat, Item £1,055:

Mr. 8. H. PAREKER referred to the
desirability of appointing a surveyor and
draughtsman in connection with this
department,—an appointment which, he

, been vouchsafed with reference to

i uniforms supplied them.

said, had been rccommended for some
years past by the Commissioner,

The vote was then agreed to.

Medical Department, Item £9,823:

Agreed to.

Harbor and Light Department, Item
£5,342 ;

Mr. SHENTON said he noticed a new
ilem—* Clerk to Harbor Master, £80,”
He moved it be struck out. He knew,
from his own knowledge of the depart-

"'ment, that if the Harhor Master did his

work properly there was no necessity for
a clek. It would simply give that
officer more time to knock about the
town than at present.

Tree COLONIAL SECRETARY (Hon.
M. Fraser) hoped the committee would
not strike out the item. The Harbor
Master lad repeatedly pointed out the
necessity of his being supplied with some
clerical assistance, in order to relieve him
from office work, and enable him to de-
vote himself to other duties of more im-
portance; and he thougbt they wonld be
only doing that officer bare justice by
giving him this clerk.

The committee divided upon the motion
to strike out the item, the numbers
being—

Ayes
Noes

ola®

Majority for ...

ATES.
Mr. Davig
Mr. Glyde
Mr. Grunt
JMr. Higham
Mr. Loton
3r. Marmion
Mr. McEae
Mr. S. S. Parker
Mr. Randell
Hon. J. G. Lee Stcere
Mr. Venn
BEr. Shenton {Telliv)

The amendment was therefore carried,
and the item struck out.

Mer. 8. H. PARKER referred to the
item * Uniform for Pilots and Boats’
Crews, £300.,”” This was a new item,
and a large one, but no explanation had
it.
He always thought these men had their
Perhaps the
Colonial Secretary would furnish the
committee with some information on the
subject.

Tuae COLONIAL SECRETARY (Hon.

M. Fraser) said it had been decided to

Noks.
Hon. A. P. Hengmon
Hon, J. Forrest
. Mr. Masgon
Mr. Burt
* My, 8. H. Parker
Hon, M. Fraser (Tiller),



324

PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES.

[SEe, 3

give the men uniforms in lieu of wages,
and of course the expense during the first
year would be greater than in future
years, as some of these would last for a
long time. The vote was not intended
for Fremantle alone, but for the depart-
ment throughout the colony.

The departmental vote was then put
and passed.

Judicial Department, Item £14,789 :

Ter Hor. J. G. Lee STEERE said
he noticed a proposed increase of £100
to the salary of the Attorney General.
That officer already received £600 a year,
which he thought was quite sufficient
considering it was merely a Gtovernment
retaining fee, and that the rest of the
Attorney Greneral’s time was his own, to
devote to private practice. He moved
that the item * Attorney General, £100,”
be struck out.

Tee COLONTAL SECRETARY (Hon.
M. Fraser) had hoped this vote would
bave been acceptable to the committee,
and that it would have been agreed to
without challenge; the item having been
placed on the Bstimates by His Escel-
lency in recognition of the Attorney
General’s services. It would therefore
be his duty to divide the committee
upon it.

Tae COMMISSIONER OF CROWN:

LANDS (Hon. J. Forrest) said heshould
like to say a few words in support of the
vote. He thought if there was one thing
the coleny had been fortunate in obtain-
ing from England, it was its Attorney
Grenerals. He need not go further back
than Mr. Hocking, who was now receiv-

ing a high salary in Jamaica, and who |

General had very much increased of late
years. Formerly he used to be allowed
to practise as a solicitor, and at that
time the salary was £500, but when Mr.
Hocking came heve the Attorney Gener-
al was deprived of the privilege of
practising as a solicitor, and the salary
attached to the office was raised from
£500 to £600. Since then the colony
had advanced in every way, and the
duties of the Attorney General, as of the
heads of other departments, had increased
aceordingly, from His Excellency himself
downwards. This bad been adwmitted
by the House when it agreed to raise the
salary paid to the Glovernor, and also to
give an increase of £100 to the Colenial
acretary, the Colonial Treasurer, the
Postmaster General, and the Sheriff.
He also noticed an incrense of £50 for
the head of the medical department, and
a proposed addition of £50 to the Crown
Solicitor,—all showing that the House
recognised the fact that the work of these
departments had increased of late years.
And why should an exception be made
in the case of the principal legal officer
of the Government? He knew himself
that nearly the whole of the Attorney
General's time was occupied in attending
to the business of the colony, and that he
had very little time at his disposal for
private practice of any kind. His duties
in connection with that House had also
{ increased, and, without wishing in any
'way to reflect upon any previous occupant
l'of the office, he thought he might fairly
lspy we mnever had a better Attorney
| General.
Mg. MARMION thought it would be

some time ago occupied the position of ' admitted that, had it not been for the
Acting Chief Justice at Gibraltar. Then ' fact of an inercase having been granted
came Mr. Onslow, who now oceupied the | to the Colonial Secretary and the Colonial
Ligh office of Chief Justice of the colony , Treasurer, the proposed increase would
—a man who he thought was not only an ) not have appeared on the Estimates.
oreament to society but a man of the | But he would point out that in the case
highest culture. And now they had the,of hoth those officers the increasze waa
present holder of the office. He thought , made as a special recognition of their
they ought to look at the guestion in two | lengthened services to the colony, ex-
ways—first the office, and then they |tending over a great many years, where-
should look at the man, The office of 1 as the Attorney General was compara-
Attorney General was, he thought, one | tively a new comer. The same reason
of the very highest importance—were |applied to the increase made to the
he inclined not to be very serious he salary of the Postmaster General, who had
should say that, next to that of Commis- | been a great many years in the service.

sioner of Crown Lands, it was the most
important office in the colony; and they
all knew that the work of the Attorney

Personally he had the very greatest re-
spect for the Atiorney General, and for
the ability he had displayed since he had




1884.]

PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES.

325

occupied a seat in that House. At the

same time it. must be admitted there was)
a difference between him and the other!

officers alluded to, as regards their
length of service.
ever, that should he have the pleasure of
occupying a seat in the House hereafier,
and a proposition were made to increase
the salary of either the Attorney General
or the Surveyor General, in all proba-
bility his voice would be raised in support
of it.

Tue Hon.J. G. Lee STEERE said
he merely tose to reply to ome remark
which fell from the Comimissioner of

Crown ILands, who stated that tho|

whole time of the Attorney General
was given up to the business of the
colony, when it was perfectly well
known to every member of the House
that nearly a whole week during the
present session of Council had been lost
in consequence of the Attorney General’s
time being taken up by his private
practice.

The motion to strike out the £100 was
then put, and, a division being calted for,
the numbers were—

Ayes . 14
Noes 5
Majority for 9
Ares. NOES.
MMr. Burt Hon. J. Forrest
Mr. Pavis Mr, Mason
Mr. Glyde Mr. Hamersley
Mer. Grant Mr. Higham
Sir L. 8. Leako, Kt. Hon, M. Froser (Tciler.)
Mr. Loton
Mr, Marmion

Mr. Shenton
Mr, Venn
Hon. J. G. Lee Stecre
(Teller.)
The amendment was thercfore carried,

and the item struck out.

Question—That a sum not exceeding
£14,689 be granted to the Judicial De-
partment—put and passed.

Progress reported, and leave given to
sit again on September 5th.

CATTLE TRESPASS ACT, 1632, AMEND-
MENT BILL.

Read a third time and passed.

He might add, how. |

WINES, BEER, AND SPIRITS SALE ACT,
1830, AMENDMENT BILL.
Read a third time and passed.

| The House adjourned at a quarter to
twelve o'clock (midnight).

LEGISLATIVE COUXNCIL,
Thursday, 4th September, 1854,

Death of the hon. member for the Vnsse (Mr. T. C.
Carey)—Adjournment,

Tae SPEAKER took the Chair at
noon,

PraYERS.

DEATH OF Me. T. C. CAREY.

Tae COLONIAL SECRETARY (Hou.
M. Fraser): It is my melancholy duty
to rise a second time this session to ask,
what I know is the feeling of all hon.
members, that the business of the House
be suspended until tomorrow evening, as
a tribute to the memory of our Inte friend
and fellow member, Mr. Carey. I am
quite sure that no one who watched the
carcer of the late member for the Vasse
during the many years he occupied a seat
in this House butmust be satisfied that
to his constituents he always proved a
zealous and careful advocate of their
rights, and that as a member of this
Council be was at all times willing to
#3sist in every work that came before the
House. I regarded the late hon. member
for the Vasse as one of our most useful
 members, for this reason,—that he gave,
i when his health allowed him, so much
close attention at all times to the business
of the House, and I am quite sure that
revery hon, member will agree with me in
regretting his removal from amongst us.
Sir, it only remains for me to move that
, the House, e its rising, do adjourn until




